MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838. each.

lumber, by them owned on said river—Provided however, that all logs, masts, spars, and other lumber, that shall so enter or found in said boom, if not claimed by said owners, within forty days from the time the same shall so enter, or be found in said boom. may be disposed of by said corporation for its own benefit.

Chapter 481.

AN ACT in addition to an Act entitled "An Act to incorporate the New York and Phipsburg Granite Company.

Approved March 22, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the President, Capital Stock to Directors and Company of the New York and Phipsbe divided into burg Granite Company, be and they hereby are authorized and empowered to divide the capital stock of said Company into shares of eighty dollars each, instead of shares of one hundred dollars each, as is now provided by the Act to which this is in addition.

Chapter 482.

AN ACT to authorize the proprietors of the old meeting-house in Newcastle to dispose of the same.

Approved March 22, 1838.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the proprietors of the old meeting-house in Newcastle be and they hereby are authorized to sell in such way Proceeds to be as they shall think proper the old meeting-house in divided, &c—to said town and divide the proceeds thereof amongst the within I year. proprietors of said house, and that if the share or shares of the proceeds of said building which may belong to any proprietors shall not have been demanded at the expiration of one year from and after he or they shall have been notified of the sale of said house, each and every such share or shares shall be forfeited to the town.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That a majority of said proprietors resident in said town, be authorized Agent to be choat a notified meeting to choose some person or persons sen. to act as agent in the sale of said house and the distribution of the proceeds thereof.

Chapter 483.

AN ACT to incorporate the Franklin Granite Company.

Approved March 22, 1838.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Increase S. Withington, Laban Lincoln, Hiram Morrison, Alfred W. Whitbridge, Franklin A. Day, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Franklin Granite Company for the purpose of quarrying, corporate name. manufacturing and working granite on their own land in the towns of Hallowell and Augusta in the County of Kennebec, and for the purpose of vending, transporting and dealing in the same and also for engaging in such other branches of business as may be necessarily conneted therewith, and for these purposes shall have all powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts in this State, defining the general powers and du-Powers and privileges. ties of manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said company may take, hold and manage any real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred Capital Stock, thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That F. A. Day